Bad debt writeoffs .....  —  (33.6)  —  —  (33.6)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX .....  270.4  46.1  17.3  117.8  450.7
Income tax for the period .....  (66.1)  (19.4)  (0.9)  4.2  (81.6)

Minority interests .....  —  (2.6)  —  —  (2.6)

NET PROFIT.....  204.3  24.1  16.4  122.0  366.5

Balance-sheet data

AFS securities .....  3,506.4  —  1,397.9  —  4,884.5

Equity investments .....  146.4  —  —  2,118.1  2,300.8

Loans and advances to customers .....  15,978.4  9,051.5  509.9  —  21,768.4

of which: to Group companies .....  3,649.0  —  —  —  —

No. of staff .....  422   1,032   277*   —  1,697

* Includes 87 staff employed by the Esperia group pro-forma not included in the Group total.

10

Retail financial services

Retail financial services
30/9/07

Consumer
credit  Mortgage

lending
Total

consumer
finance

 Leasing  Total RFS

  €m €m €m €m  €m

Total income ..... 96.5  11.0  107.5  20.5  128.0

Operating costs ..... (31.4)  (7.9)  (39.3)  (7.1)  (46.4)

PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES ..... 65.1  3.1  68.2  13.4  81.6
Provisions and bad debt writeoffs ..... (39.5)  (2.1)  (41.6)  (2.3)  (43.9)

Profit attributable to minorities ..... —  —  —  (2.9)  (2.9)

Income tax for the period ..... (10.6)  (0.4)  (11.0)  (4.5)  (15.5)

NET PROFIT..... 15.0  0.6  15.6  3.7  19.3

New loans ..... 613.8  161.9  775.7  379.6  1,155.3

Loans and advances to customers ..... 3,812.2  2,248.1  6,060.3  4,377.0  10,437.3

No. of branches..... 118  29  147  12  159

No. of staff ..... 689  224  913  217  1,130

Retail financial services
30/9/06

Consumer
credit   Mortgage

lending
Total

consumer
finance

 Leasing  Total RFS

  €m €m €m €m  €m

Total income ..... 89.7  9.6  99.3  18.8  118.1

Operating costs ..... (27.0)  (5.2)  (32.2)  (6.2)  (38.4)

PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES ..... 62.7  4.4  67.1  12.6  79.7
Provisions and bad debt writeoffs ..... (30.2)  (1.6)  (31.8)  (1.8)  (33.6)

Profit attributable to minorities ..... —  —  —  (2.6)  (2.6)

Income tax for the period ..... (13.7)  (1.2)  (14.9)  (4.5)  (19.4)

NET PROFIT..... 18.8  1.6  20.4  3.7  24.1

New loans ..... 586.4  125.7  712.1  335.9  1,048.0

Loans and advances to customers ..... 3,413.0  1,770.2  5,183.2  3,868.3  9,051.5

No. of branches..... 103  22  125  10  135

No. of staff ..... 656  169  825  207  1,032

11

Private banking

Private banking

30/9/07  CMB Banca Esperia
48.5% Others  Total PB

   €m  €m   €m   €m

Total income ..... 21.3  9.7  1.6  32.6

of which net fee and commission
income  10.9  9.0  1.5  21.4

Operating costs ..... (9.6)  (6.8)  (1.3)  (17.7)

PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES ..... 11.7  2.9  0.3  14.9

Other operating income (expense) ..... 0.2  —  —  0.2

Income tax for the period ..... 0.1  (1.2)  (0.2)  (1.3)

NET PROFIT..... 12.0  1.7  0.1  13.8

AUM ..... 8,014.0  5,838.4  —  13,852.4

Private banking
30/9/06  CMB Banca Esperia

48.5% Others  Total PB

   €m   €m   €m   €m

Total income ..... 21.3  7.0  1.6  29.9
of which net fee and commission

income  11.9  6.5  1.5  19.9

Operating costs ..... (9.6)  (5.2)  (1.4)  (16.2)

PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES ..... 11.7  1.8  0.2  13.7

Other operating income (expense) ..... 3.6  —  —  3.6

Income tax for the period ..... —  (0.7)  (0.2)  (0.9)

NET PROFIT..... 15.3  1.1  —  16.4

AUM ..... 7,197.6  4,237.2  —  11,434.8

*   *   *

As required by Article 154-bis, paragraph 2 of Italian Legislative Decree 58/98, the undersigned

hereby declares that the accounting information contained in this report conforms to the

documents, account ledgers and book entries of the company.

   Head of Company Financial Reporting

   Massimo Bertolini